PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		I B WING			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F000		NTS Pavilions was surveyed for a urvey on 9/19/2024.	F000		
	MI00145004, MI0 MI00146856 and Census = 164		5000		40/40/04
F623 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.15(c) 483.15(c)(3) Not Before a facility tresident, the faci (i) Notify the resire representative(s) and the reasons language and material facility must send representative of Term Care Omborous (ii) Record the redischarge in the accordance with and (iii) Include in the paragraph (c)(5) 483.15(c)(4) Tim (i) Except as speand (c)(8) of this discharge requiremed by the faci resident is transf (ii) Notice must before transfer of	ice before transfer. ransfers or discharges a lity must- dent and the resident's of the transfer or discharge for the move in writing and in a anner they understand. The d a copy of the notice to a f the Office of the State Long- udsman. assons for the transfer or resident's medical record in paragraph (c)(2) of this section; e notice the items described in	F623	Transfer / Discharge 1. Resident #56, 1, 621, 149 or representative were provided a copy of the transfer notification. The State Long-Term Care Ombudsman was also sent a copy of transfer notification. 2. The facility has determined that residents who have been transferred or discharged have the potential to be affected. 3. An in-service education program was conducted by the Director of Nursing or designee, with licensed nursing and social services staff addressing circumstances regarding required notices for residents upon transfer and discharge from the facility. 4. The Social Services designee, we conduct a random audit of five residents that have been discharged weekly for four consecutive weeks to ensure the record includes documentation showing the resident/representative was notified of the transfer, was sent a copy of the transfer/discharge notice, and the notice was sent to the Ombudsman. Random audits will then be completed monthly to ensure continued compliance. Audit	of all
LABORATORY	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any Deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of the survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F623	this section; (B) The health of be endangered, this section; (C) The resident allow a more immunder paragraph (D) An immediat required by the nunder paragraph (E) A resident has 30 days. 483.15(c)(5) Connotice specified section must ince (i) The reason for (ii) The effective (iii) The location transferred or die (iv) A statement including the nareal and telephone in receives such reto obtain an approximation of the protection and development (vi) For nursing and development of the protection and development of the protection and development of the part C of the De Assistance and	findividuals in the facility would under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of a shealth improves sufficiently to mediate transfer or discharge, a (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; the transfer or discharge is resident's urgent medical needs, a (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or as not resided in the facility for the section of the notice. The written in paragraph (c)(3) of this section; or transfer or discharge; and the following: for transfer or discharge; to which the resident is scharged; of the resident's appeal rights, me, address (mailing and email), number of the entity which requests; and information on how real form and assistance in form and submitting the appeal and the of the Office of the State	F623	records will be reviewed committee monthly until consistent substantial consistent substantial consistent substantial consistent substantial consistent committee. 5. Administrator is responsustained compliance.	such time empliance has nined by the	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: 288510

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F623	disorder or relate email address ar agency responsil advocacy of indivestablished under for Mentally III Inc. 483.15(c)(6) Chalf the information effecting the transmust update the as practicable on becomes available 483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facilist he administrative written notification to the State Surve State Long-Termof the facility, and as well as the plane relocation of the 483.70(I). This REQUIREM by: Based on intervier facility failed to make the plane of the facility failed to make the facility failed to	racility residents with a mental and disabilities, the mailing and and telephone number of the ole for the protection and viduals with a mental disorder are the Protection and Advocacy dividuals Act. Inges to the notice. In the notice changes prior to sfer or discharge, the facility recipients of the notice as soon ace the updated information ale. In advance of facility closure cility closure, the individual who closure the facility must provide an prior to the impending closure are Agency, the Office of the Care Ombudsman, residents at the resident representatives, and for the transfer and adequate residents, as required at IENT is not met as evidenced The wand record review, the cotify the Resident and/or entative in writing, the reason are Residents (R1, R56, R149, idents reviewed for facility is.	F623			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F623	R56 stated he had during his stay at The Electronic M revealed a transwith a readmissis written notification R56 or their representative a system transfer notificat representative. Sopportunity for ir recommended commended commended commended commended to the readmitted to the readmitted to the no documentation the resident representative. The medical recommended commended to the resident representative to the res	ew on 9/16/24 at 12:20 PM, ad been sent to the hospital to the facility. Medical Record (EMR) for R56 fer to the hospital on 6/24/24 on on 6/29/24. No evidence of on for the transfer provided to resentative could be located in ord. New on 9/19/24 at 11:17 AM, the ring (DON) stated she did not in was in place to send written ions to the resident and resident She said, "It looks like an improvement." She further shecking with the social worker. New on 9/19/24 at 11:25 AM, Staff "D") stated she was process. In ord documented R1 was be facility on 6/29/24. There was no in the EMR indicating R1 or resentative was provided with on of the transfer. New on 9/18/24 at 12:27 p.m., were was no written notification of did when R1 was transferred to	F623			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		C 09/19/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F623	physician comming "Send to [acut" Review of the fact R621 was hospital conducted with the transfer notification facility. On 9/19/24 at 11 conducted with Stransfer notification upon transfer to the Resident #149 (Review of the EM hospitalized from did not indicate a was issued to Review of the EM hospitalized from did not indicate a was issued to Review of the EM (ADON) "F" who notification was into the hospital. Review of facility Transfer Procedurant: " [Facility Nam discharge plan the series of the part:	s EMR revealed the following unication on 7/11/24 at 4:22 PM: e care hospital] for evaluation cility census report confirmed talized on 7/11/24. 17 AM, an interview was the DON who stated written ons were not completed by the care hospital on 7/11/24. 31 AM, an interview was staff "D" who verified a written on was not issued to R621 the hospital on 7/11/24. R149) MR revealed R149 was to 6/19/24 - 6/30/24. The EMR as written notification of transfer	F623			
	CIRCUTATION OF PROLE	DED/SLIDDI IED DEDDESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TUDE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILI		LDING COMPLETE C O9/19/2			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F623	"Before the tra Organization will legal representa extent feasible in writing and in a understand"	ansfer or discharge, the I Involve the resident and/or tive in discharge planning to the ncluding reasons for the move in language and manner they	F623	F 625 Notice of Bed Hold Po	olicy Refore /	10/10/24
F625 SS=D	483.15(d) Notice 483.15(d)(1) No nursing facility to or the resident of nursing facility in to the resident of specifies- (i) The duration any, during whice return and resurf facility; (ii) The reserve plan, under 447 (iii) The nursing hold periods, wh paragraph (e)(1 resident to reture (iv) The information of this section. 483.15(d)(2) Be the time of trans hospitalization of facility must pro resident represes specifies the du	e of bed-hold policy and return- tice before transfer. Before a ransfers a resident to a hospital goes on therapeutic leave, the nust provide written information or resident representative that of the state bed-hold policy, if the the resident is permitted to me residence in the nursing bed payment policy in the state 7.40 of this chapter, if any; facility's policies regarding bed- nich must be consistent with) of this section, permitting a	F625	Upon Transfer 1. Residents #621 & 14! representative were notified of bed hold policy upon admission returned from their hospital state. The facility has determined to the potential to the po	e or the facility's n and have by. mined that all be affected. on program of Nursing ensed es ation of designee will residents ekly for four sidents e proper ovided to the tative and n audits will ensure ecords will be tee monthly stantial d as	10,10,24

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES ORRECTION	OLO (MANAGEMENT)		C		D
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F625	Based on intervir facility failed to proceed facility failed to proceed facility bed hold resident Repressive residents respolicy. Findings include Resident #621 (Interview of the Resident #621) (Interview of the Resident #621) (Interview of the Face of the	dew and record review, the provide written notification of the policy for two Residents and/or sentatives (#621 and #149) of viewed for notice of bed hold R621) 621's Electronic Medical Record the following physician on 7/11/24 at 4:22 PM: te care hospital] for evaluation cility census report confirmed talized on 7/11/24. 1:17 AM, an interview was the Director of Nursing (DON) was unaware if a bed hold policy 621 upon transfer. 1:31 AM, an interview was Social Worker (Staff "D") who was not issued a bed hold	F625			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILDING COMPLE		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED)
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	235088 NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	09/19/2	2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656 SS=D	conducted with A (ADON) "F" who not given to R14 Review of facility Transfer Procedure: "upon actual transfer Health Commande with the resident/responsive declines to hold activated by the forwarded to the" Develop/Implem CFR(s): 483.21(b) Comp 483.21(b) (1) The implement a concare plan for each	:31 AM, an interview was Assistant Director of Nursing verified a bed hold policy was 9 upon transfer to the hospital. If policy titled, "Discharge and ure," dated 6/20/22, read, in ransfer with admission to Care institution, contact will be esponsible party to inform them Id a bed if the sible party holds the bed or the bed, Bed Hold Form will be person making the contact and Financial officefor completion ent Comprehensive Care Plan b)(1)(3) rehensive Care Plans as facility must develop and inprehensive person-centered ch resident, consistent with the	F625	F656 Develop / Implement Comprehensive Care Plan 1. Care plans of R136 w reviewed and updated as indicated. 2. The facility has determine the potential to the	ated. nined that all be affected. olan team	10/10/24
	483.10(c)(3), the objectives and ti medical, nursing needs that are it assessment. The describe the following or maintain the rephysical, mental required under 4 (ii) Any services required under 4	et forth at 483.10(c)(2) and at includes measurable meframes to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial dentified in the comprehensive e comprehensive care plan must owing - that are to be furnished to attain resident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 183.24, 483.25 or 483.40; and that would otherwise be 183.24, 483.25 or 483.40 but are at to the resident's		members responsible for writin will be re-educated on the faciliand procedures for developing comprehensive care plans spe psychoactive medication use. 4. Random weekly audit care plans will be completed for consecutive weeks to ensure the comprehensive, and resident or Random audits will then be commonthly to ensure continued or Audit records will be reviewed committee monthly until such the consistent substantial compliar been achieved as determined in	cific to s of five r four ney are entered. mpleted ompliance. by the QAPI me nce has	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 288510

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING G	C 09/19/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656	right to refuse tre (iii) Any specializ rehabilitative ser provide as a rest recommendation findings of the Pr rationale in the re (iv)In consultatio resident's repres (A) The resident' desired outcome (B) The resident' future discharge whether the resid community was a local contact age entities, for this p (C) Discharge pla plan, as appropri requirements set section. 483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as care plan, must (iii) Be culturally- informed. This REQUIREN by: Based on intervie facility failed to d comprehensive, the use of psych Resident (#136) unnecessary me potential for unne	s under 483.10, including the eatment under 483.10(c)(6). The eatment	F656	committee. 5. Director of Nursing is responsible to the sustained compliance.	nsible for	
LADODATODA	DIDECTORIC OR DOOM	DED/SLIDDLIED DEDDESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TUDE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656	assessment, data admission to the diagnoses included disturbance, dep R136 was rated cognition. Review of R136 (EMR) revealed "Lorazepam (a comedication) Ora 0.5 mg by mouth anxiety" Review of R136 following: "Focus: The resemedications [relemeasures Daresident will be/related complications and alternate the effectiveness and alternate the effectiveness as 4/25/2024." It winclude specific use (diagnosis) pharmacological administration of During an intervassistant Direct reported targeter	. •				

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING COMPLETI		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F656	Continued From page 10 administration of as needed psychotropic medications, including lorazepam, to ensure appropriate use of the medications. During review of R136's care plan at the time of the interview, ADON "G" confirmed no focus area to include triggers for behavior or non-pharmacological interventions were listed related to the use of as needed anti-anxiety medication. Review of the facility policy titled, "Care Planning," dated 10/09/2023, revealed the following, in part: "The organization will develop a comprehensive care plan for each resident to meet a resident' clinical and psychosocial needs and to maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being The written plan of care shall be available to all individuals involved in the care of the resident and shall document all of the following: The resident's problems and needs. Goals and objectives of care. Interventions."		F656			
F684 SS=G	applies to all tre facility residents assessment of a ensure that resident in accordance was practice, the cordare plan, and to This REQUIREM	of care s a fundamental principle that atment and care provided to . Based on the comprehensive a resident, the facility must dents receive treatment and care vith professional standards of imprehensive person-centered ine residents' choices. MENT is not met as evidenced tains to intake MI00145621.	F684	F684 Quality of Care: Timely F and Implementation of Orders Re: Timely F/U & Timely Imple provider orders 1. Root cause analysis of completed for R173 and R621. 2. The facility determine residents have the potential to solution. 3. Licensed nursing staff will be re-educated on the facility and procedures regarding acute condition. 4. Acute change of condition.	mentation of vas d that all be affected. f members ity's policies te change of litions liscussed at be s to ensure ments and	10/10/24

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	A. Based on interfacility failed to exassessments and for a change in or (#173) of three resulting in actual unresponsive and facility. Findings Resident #173 (In R173 was admittingly and resident facility and resident facility and resident facility on resident facility on resident facility on revealed the Resident facility on revealed the Resident facility on revealed facility revealed facility revealed facility on revealed facility revealed facility revealed facility revealed facility on revealed facility revealed	two parts: A and B. rview and record review, the insure appropriate, timely diphysician/provider notification condition for one Resident esidents reviewed for death, all harm when R173 became diultimately expiring in the include: R173) ted on 7/12/2024 with diagnoses stive heart failure (CHF), atrial rmal heart rhythm), coronary CAD) S/P (status-post) heart transient ischemic attack acute kidney injury. Review of a Data Set (MDS) assessment, revealed R173 expired in the	F684	in condition are completed and recommendations/orders from implemented timely. Random at then be completed monthly to continued compliance. Audit rereviewed by the QAPI committe until such time consistent subscompliance has been achieved determined by the committee. 5. Director of Nursing is responsustained compliance.	provider are audits will ensure ecords will be ee monthly tantial	

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC AND PLAN OF CORRE		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD B. WING	101 (0.20)	COMPLETED	D
NAME OF PROVIDER		235088 IS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	09/19/2	2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Uprobt requires scaling instance in the part of the pa	ain another sequested for bloch and requilin; provider rale" 13/2024, 15:45 ormed CNA [CI73] became using staff in the a weak threatient, pulse stotardiopulmonar mediately initian.], EMS [Emerived at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blood provided at 1341 [759 [1:25 p.m led time of deather review of owing blo	n this nurse was planning to at of vitals and other care. Wife od sugar to be checked before uested he get short acting notified and ordered a sliding. 5 [3:45 p.m.], Alert Note: Wife certified Nurse Assistant] that unresponsive. CNA alerted numediately responded and nave irregular, apneic breathing ady pulse still assessing upped and CPR y Resuscitation] was ated. Fire arrived at 1336 [1:36 argency Medical Services] 1:41 p.m.]. CPR lasted 1325-1:59 p.m.]. At that time EMS ath [1:59 p.m.]" 6 R173's EMR revealed the ressure readings: 7 p.m 92/66 mmHg (manual, 19 p.m 110/72 mmHg 4 a.m 80/51 mmHg (machine) assure range is below 120/80 assure range is below 1	F684			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING NG	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C	rED ;	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS		235088 NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	09/19 /2	2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
F684	readings recorded until 7/13/2024 at hour and 24 minus pressure was not lit was noted in rewere no physical prior to or in responded pressure realso noted there assessments of saturation, or resolved blood pressuration, or resolved blood pressuration. Review of R173' Record (MAR) readministration of morning (8:00 a. "Bumex [medical in the body] Oral tablet by mouth the body] Oral tablet by mouth the blood pressure at MG. Give 1 tablet HTN [hypertensions of Give 1 tablet the medications as administration." In medications included for administering for administering for R173's low blood pressure of R173's low blood pressure at the medications included the medicat	Ithere were no blood pressure of from 7/13/2024 at 7:24 a.m. t 8:48 a.m., a timeframe of one utes after R173's blood ted to be low. Eview of R173's EMR, there I assessments documented conse to the Resident's low readings on 7/13/2024. It was was no documentation of R173's heart rate, oxygen spiratory rate to accompany the ure readings at 8:48 a.m. or 8:49 as Medication Administration revealed RN "V" withheld the following scheduled m.) medications: Ition used to remove excess fluid Tablet 1 MG (milligram). Give 1 two times a day for CHF."	F684				

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		C 09/19/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	Review of physic documentation to Assistant Director revealed no entrophysician or adversarial and the revealed no entrophysician or adversarial and the need to with Resident's schetartrate 25mg. During an intervent RN "V" confirmed care on 7/13/20 aware of the Remaings and vereadings on 7/1 range. RN "V" sabout R173's lobecause the Resymptoms of hyblood pressure being "hard to	f the scheduled doses of Bumex rolol tartrate 25mg. cian/provider notification binder for July 2024, provided by or of Nursing (ADON) "F", ry or documentation to alert the vanced practice providers of d pressures on 7/13/2024 or of hold administration of the duled Bumex 1 mg or metoprolol view on 9/18/2024 at 1:50 p.m., red she was assigned to R173's 24. RN "V" reported she was resident's low blood pressure 3/2024 were out of normal stated she was not concerned by blood pressure readings resident was not having any repotension, but the Resident's was difficult to measure due to mear" when taken manually. The symptoms she would expect the in condition, RN "V" stated the shower and ate lunch without the ducting a physical assessment of a listening to R173's lung sounds the low blood pressure. RN "V" 173 was having any difficulty with uigh to which she replied "he ome point, he was wearing and metoprolol tartrate 25mg on the 3/2024. RN "V" reported she held of the medications because she				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: 288510

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		235088	B. WING		09/19/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	blood pressure for not notify the phy administration of low blood pressure for concern over dropping further notification, RN "was necessary be "asymptomatic" at to admission. Review of R173's 7/12/2024 at 3:00 pressure reading. During an intervithe Director of Nilow blood pressure warranted physics should have bee condition. The Director of Nilow blood pressure warranted physics should have bee condition. The DON confirm care is at times in monitoring while medications. During a telephon 10:47 a.m., Physics proted being the 7/13/2024. PA "Viof R173's low blowithholding of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the Resishe did remember R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of the 1mg or metoprologuntil after the R173's insulin or strength of t	page 15 medications would lower R173's urther. RN "V" reported she did visician of the need to withhold the medications or of R173's are readings. When asked why R173's blood pressure did not warrant physician "V" stated she did not feel a call because the resident was and had been running low prior is "Hospital Summary," dated 4 p.m., revealed a blood of 108/56 mmHg at discharge. Bew on 9/18/2024 at 4:50 p.m., ursing (DON) confirmed R173's are readings and RN "V" duled medications on 7/13/2024 cian/provider notification and in considered a change in ON agreed withholding complicated cardiac conditions is not always the best option. The dransfer to a higher level of the eded for continuous providing the necessary The interview on 9/19/2024 at the provider on-call on the eded for continuous providing the necessary The provider on-call on the provider on-call on the eded for continuous providing the necessary of the edge of the	F684			
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	TURE			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	confirmed physic for a change in of the plan of care setting. Review of the far Condition," date following, in particlentifying individing condition Programmed to the proceed as instructed as instructed as instructed as instructed for the proceed as instructed for the proceeding for the proceeding for the plant of t	cian notification should be made condition to allow for changes in or transfer to a higher care cility policy titled, "Change in d 8/21/2023, revealed the "To assist facility staff with duals at risk for acute changes rocedure: Assess the resident's tal status and physical function notify the physician and ucted, complete clinical note bod pressure 20 mmHg lower or nal." servation, interview, and record ty failed to adhere to physician on for one Resident (#621) out eviewed for quality of care. This e resulted in delayed treatment ness, hospitalization, sepsis, : R621) selectronic medical record admission to the facility on gnoses including dementia and	F684			
	MDS, dated 4/12 the Brief Intervie assessment, ind impairment.	ft femur (leg). Review of R621's 2/24, revealed a score of 3 on w for Mental Status (BIMS) icative of severe cognitive s EMR revealed the following				
LABORATORY		IDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		C 09/19/2024		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F684	continues to be of bed or eat me minimal. Low gracontinues at 99. 2. 7/10/24 at 12: barky, productive noted on tissue. noted from nose clear in right low lower lobe" 3. 7/10/24 at 15: on-call provider [intravenous] placentimeters] NS [sic] followed by hour] x 10 hours 4. 7/10/24 at 22: approximately 2 be in bed shiver [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 2 be in bed shiver [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 2 be in bed shiver [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini resident and procomfort for approximately 10.5 [degrees Fahrer responding mini re	2 (5:22 PM): "Res [resident] lethargic and refuse[s] to get out leals. Oral intake is poor. output is leade temp [temperature] 7 [degrees Fahrenheit]." 31 PM: "Pt [patient] heard with le cough. Thick clear mucus Pt also has thick, clear mucus Lungs clear in upper lobes, ler, slight crackles heard in left 55 (3:55 PM): "Writer contacted New orders: Peripheral IV lacement; 500 cc [cubic [normal saline] IV fluid bolos 100 cc/hr [cubic centimeters per	F684				

Facility ID: 288510

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUIL B. WING		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684	PM so the next s we received order 12:00 PM and 4: 00 PM and 4: 00 PM are the worked the night LPN "Q" verified delay hanging the arrived after LPN On 9/18/24 at 2: conducted with A (ADON) "I" who was being monite ADON "I" stated, night, I poked my [R621]. I noticed personally hung "I" verified the or around 4:00 PM acceptable timef and administration expectation is it and ADON "I" replied be considered a On 9/18/24 at 3: conducted with the time between pheadministration of stated, "That is in does not meet means and the pournal of Clinical and the pour and the	old me to start the fluids at 8:00 hift could deal with it I think ers [from the physician] between 00 PM." 29 PM, an interview was PN "Q" who verified she of 7/10/24 alongside LPN "O." RN/Staff Educator "P" said to e IV fluids until the night shift I "O" asked for assistance. 19 PM, an interview was assistant Director of Nursing verified she was aware R621 ored for a possible infection. "When I came into work that y head in to check on her the fluids weren't hung, so I them around 11:00 PM." ADON ders for IV fluids were given on 7/10/24. When asked the rame between physician orders on, ADON "I" stated, "My should be done right away." I, "Yes" when asked if this would delay in treatment. 36 PM, an interview was he DON regarding the lapse in ysician orders and IV fluids to R621. The DON not an acceptable timeframe and	F684			

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUIL	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		235088	I R WING		09/19/2	2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F684 F688 SS=D	an overall poor p well-orchestrated antimicrobics, flu vasoactive agent outcomes" Increase/Preven CFR(s): 483.25(d	tion that is still accompanied by prognosis Nonetheless, a ditreatment based on selected pids, oxygen, and, if necessary, its can improve patients' It Decrease in ROM/Mobility c)(1)-(3)	F684	F688 Increase / Prevent De ROM / Mobility 1. Care plans and orders	s r/t bracing	10/10/24
	resident who entrange of motion in range of motion in range of motion of motion is unaw 483.25(c)(2) A remotion receives services to increprevent further describes appropriately assistance to mathe maximum propriately are duction in mounavoidable. This REQUIREM by: Based on observe review, the facility braces per physic (#104 and #155) for range of motion of the propriate of motion in reduction in reduction in review, the facility braces per physic (#104 and #155) for range of motion in reduction in reduc	e facility must ensure that a ers the facility without limited does not experience reduction on unless the resident's clinical estrates that a reduction in range		were reviewed R104 and R155 updated as indicated. Educatio to direct care staff r/t following orders. 2. The facility determined residents have the potential to 3. Nursing staff and them be educated on the facilities por procedures r/t bracing, followin Kardex and notifying licensed sometimes or concerns. 4. Care will be reviewed random sample of 5 residents or splints/bracing per week for 4 wassure the proper and consisted recommended splints. Random then be completed monthly to continued compliance. Audit received by the QAPI committee until such time consistent subscompliance has been achieved determined by the committee. 5. Director of Rehabilitation is refor sustained compliance.	n provided Kardex and d that all be affected. apy staff will blicies and g the staff of any for a requiring veeks to ent use of a audits will ensure cords will be ee monthly tantial	

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F688	(EMR) revealed 8/13/24 with diag aftercare followin system, inflamm fixation device of (paralysis of all f damage). Review (MDS), dated 8/the Brief Intervie assessment, ind Review of a New 9/4/24, read, in p " Cervical collar Review of R155 initiated 9/5/24, at all times." Review of R155 be worn at ALL for 9/16/24 at 3: lying in bed with brace was observed lying in cervical collar. On 9/17/24 at 8: observed lying in cervical collar.	s electronic medical record initial admission to the facility on gnoses including surgical ag surgery on the nervous atory reaction due to internal the spine, and quadriplegia our limbs due to spinal cord of R155's Minimum Data Set 19/24, revealed a score of 15 on of Mental Status (BIMS) icative of intact cognition. Incouragery Progress Note, dated part: In to be worn at all times" Its EMR revealed an order, which read, "Wear cervical collar its Plan of Care read, "C-Collar to				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: VO8Q11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	А. В	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F688	he's [R155] able up and moving a When asked if R cervical collar ind don't think so." On 9/17/24 at 1:3 exiting R155's pr R155 was obserwheelchair withon "L" was asked if an orthotic, she rusually not down covering for the conducted with C who verified R15 cervical collar. Orefused to wear ther treatment services on 9/18/24 at 3:1 lying in bed without asked if he could himself, R155 refused to with A (ADON) "F" who neck prior to admistated, "As far as supposed to be with the can't stated direct-care care plan which is collar was always R155 was prescribed to follow the conducted of follows."	prace. CNA "K" stated, "I believe to have it off in bed. But if he's round, he should have it on." 155 could apply and remove the dependently, CNA "K" replied, "I generally and served divate room after providing care. When CNA R155 had a physician order for responded, "I don't know, I'm here [on the unit]. I'm just day." 41 PM, an interview was Decupational Therapist (OT) "M" is had orders to always wear a T "M" stated R155 had never the prescribed orthotic during sisions. 12 PM, R155 was observed but a cervical collar. When apply and remove the collar plied, "No, I need help." 13 PM, an interview was assistant Director of Nursing stated R155 had surgery on his initting to the facility. ADON "F" is staff had access to R155's estated to ensure the cervical sapplied. ADON "F" is staff had access to R155's estated to ensure the cervical collar to protect in his spine and verbalized the lowing orders to avoid	F688				
LABURATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	1114				

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		A. BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ns		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F688	the Birch Dining ordered lamb's v R104's hands w overlapping fing R104 and stated splints are 2 hou unsure of when devices on. During an interv "T" stated the pl	he surgical site.	F688			
	during the night Surveyor, R104 he was not wea On 9/18/24 at 2 in their room. W wearing palm sl "He wears them morning. I was during the day." On 9/18/24 at 2 into bed by CN/wearing palm poor on 9/18/24 at 5 bed and was not buring an intermuli discussed to the wearing palm poor on 9/18/24 at 5 bed and was not buring an intermuli discussed to the wearing palm poor on 9/18/24 at 5 bed and was not buring an intermuli discussed to the wearing palm poor on 9/18/24 at 5 bed and was not buring an intermuli discussed to the wearing palm poor of th	2:44 PM, R104 was transferred A "S" and was observed not rotectors. 3:02 PM, R104 was observed in ot wearing palm protectors. View on 9/19/24 at 9:56 AM, RN the absence of the care planned 5. RN "U" stated the staff "needed				

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C	D
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS		235088 NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	09/19/	2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F688	for palm shield/p During an intervice Physical Therapical always get an oraprotectors. The EMR for R10 dated 6/18/2024 "Therapy Comming in part: "Note Tesshield/protector whand. Update: (R) (Bilateral Upper In protectors for confector be work (Left Upper Extreduring waking hospening hand during waking hospening hand during washed). Note that it is to be a supported to provide the palm protector upon arrival. (Pailbeing washed). Note that is the end of palm protector upon arrival. (R1 Daily Living) self-(related to) Diseased decline in mobility interventions for issued BUE (name contracture manapalm protector be LUE palm protector be LUE palm protector be LUE palm protector be lanket wrap to here.	04 revealed no physician order	F688			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	(X2) MUI A. BUILE B. WING		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
ASSESSMENT AND ADDRESS	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F688	need to provide donning." On 9/18/24 at 11 document titled 'assistive device part: "Each resid care plan docum applicable device bracing, or ambut 1. Braces orders for type at 2. Braces plan documente applicable. 3. Refusa documented in code appropriate skiller prosthetics/orthotof fit and modification 5. Each refusable appropriate for the ambulation and 6. Each refusable appropriate, documented in code ambulation and 6. Each refusable appropriate, documented in code ambulation proveekly." On 9/18/24 at 8: Policies dated 3 Quality of Care policies read in comprehensive Organization with assistance in the comprehensive organization with assistance in the code i	entle ROM to hand prior to :15 AM, an undated facility 'Resident brace, orthotic, and policy" was received and read in lent will have an individualized ented to reflect any and all les being used for positioning, ulation. and/or splints will have written and wearing frequency. and/or splints will have care do for wearing frequency as Is to wear said device will be laily notes. ting braces, splits, prosthetics, documented and referred to led therapy services and/or obtics company for re-assessment eation. esident will have their own as deemed necessary and heir condition for safe	F688			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COID 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F688 Continued From page 25 Imited range of motion does not experience reduction in range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that reduction of range of motion was unavoidable. 2. A resident with a limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment to	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/202	4
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F688 Continued From page 25 limited range of motion does not experience reduction in range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that reduction of range of motion was unavoidable. 2. A resident with a limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment to		•
limited range of motion does not experience reduction in range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that reduction of range of motion was unavoidable. 2. A resident with a limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment to	HOULD BE CO	(X5) MPLETE DATE
increase range of motion and/or to prevent further decrease in range of motion."		
Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) 483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - 483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and 483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement appropriate interventions to prevent unsafe wandering and elopement for three Residents (R132, R156, & R221) of three residents reviewed for elopement. This deficient practice resulted in continued unsafe supervision and an elopement from the locked memory care unit. Findings include: Review of R132's Electronic Medical Record (EMR) revealed admission to the facility on 11/1/23 with diagnosis including dementia.	in the secured ect care staff and all 32 is not let inbulate with re plan has ention Direct I am entering indering sional R221 care in mon living rooms. For and intions in 1 supervision diversional end to be very is since evices through it medication in the potential to impleted perments and	/10/24

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	235088	A. BUILD B. WING	area and a second	C 09/19/2	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
assessment dated 7. Interview for Mental which indicated seve R132 was also noted Evaluation to be at ri wandering. On 9/15/24 at 11:55 participating in an ac was observed in a se walker or wheelchair ambulated to the lun had concluded. Review of 132's Progread, in part, "CNA (reported to this nurse off the unit without tr Resident was off the before CNA staff esc unit. Resident does a negative behaviors. where he was trying saw that guy going of was the way to go. A around and now here A phone interview w Registered Nurse (R p.m. RN "X" stated to locked memory care mistaken for a visitor him off the unit. There was no furthe incident/accident reg 8/13/24. Review of R132's Care	nimum Data Set (MDS) /5/24 revealed a Brief Status (BIMS) score of 3/15 ere cognitive impairment. d on the 11/3/23 Elopement isk for elopement due to a.m., R132 was observed ctivity prior to lunch. R132 eated position with no r present near him. R132 achroom after the activity gress Note dated 8/13/24 (Certified Nurse Aide) staff the that Resident had eloped riggering the alarm system. If floor for only minutes corted resident back to the not express any irritability or This nurse asked resident to go, resident stated "well I bover there, so I thought that And then I got all turned re I am" (ras conducted with RN) "X" on 9/18/24 at 2:27 that R132 had eloped off the e unit on 8/13/24 after being r by a dietary aide who let	F689	potential elopements. Staff buil have completed education regard access and safety measures we entering and exiting the Elm do 4. All unplanned resident from secured unit will be review discussed at daily IDT meeting to ensure none qualify as elope secured unit. Additionally, rand five times a week will be conduless than fifteen minutes each tresidents are not attempting to unattended or enter other reside rooms. Random audits will the completed monthly to ensure a compliance. Audit records will be the QAPI committee monthly time consistent substantial combeen achieved as determined to committee. 5. Director of Nursing is responsistationed compliance.	arding Elm hen ors. I leaves yed and s x 4 weeks ement from om audits cted for no to ensure exit doors ents n be continued be reviewed y until such apliance has by the	

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUIL		NG COMPLETED	
		235088	B. WIN	G	09/19/	2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F689	aimlesslyInterfrequently. Docu attempted divers log. Date initiated R156 Review of R156' the facility on 7/2 dementia. R156' dated 7/31/24 re	place, resident wanders ventions: Monitor location ment wandering behavior and ional interventions in behavior	F689			
	On 9/16/24 at 11 wandering on the During this time into another resi and sat on the b approximately 25 staff member be where R156 was staff member be	of wandering behavior. 1:25 a.m. R156 was observed be locked memory care unit. R156 was observed entering dent's room, pulled the curtain, bed. R156 stayed in this room for 5 minutes before an unidentified gan asking if anyone knew be last seen. Shortly after this, gan to check rooms in the other finding R156 on 9/16/24 at				
	wandering into o occupied. R156 room and attempt door sounding the	1:53 a.m., R156 was observed other resident rooms that were then walked down to the dining oted to elope out the fire exit ne alarm. Staff were observed a larms, but no staff were 56 at the time.				
	the dining room would continue t wander into othe before coming b	15 a.m., R156 was observed in for her breakfast meal. R156 o leave the dining room and er residents' rooms down the hall ack to take a small bite of food. e to redirect R156 to stay for her	2			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BU	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	TED
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F689	was observed si resident while the his wheelchair. Review of R156 resident is an eleplace, History of unattended, imp Resident wande Distract resident pleasant diverside conversation, testructured activitioutside, reorient pictures and me 7/24/24" R221 Review of R221 the facility on 9/4 Alzheimer's diseanxiety. R221 w facility to have so On 9/16/24 at 1 wandering through memory care unwould enter othe items in the batt take items that approximately 1 not know where with her touching out of hallway to open	page 28 approximately 11:30 a.m., R156 ting on the bed of a male e male resident was sitting in a scare Plan read, in part, "The appement risk r/t Disoriented to attempts to leave facility aired safety awareness. The armonia structured activities, food, levision, book; Provide ties: toileting, walking inside and action strategies including signs, mory boxes. Date initiated: "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition, and was noted upon admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition, and was noted upon admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition, and was noted upon admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition, and was noted upon admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition, and was noted upon admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR revealed admission to the severe impaired cognition. "S EMR rev	F689			

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	0.00	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING NG	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C	D
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	235088	\perp_{T}	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/19/	2024
	RAVERSE PAVILION	NS		1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO' CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F689	resident is an elo Disoriented to pla Resident wander Distract resident pleasant diversio conversation, tele 9/6/24" An interview was Director of Nursin approximately 11 staff attempt to re residents on the that it was difficu residents and tas An interview was Nursing (DON) o DON confirmed to allowed to wande The DON stated priority for the me Review of the fact undated read, in individual returns nurse/designee s injuries; Notify the the resident's leg the incident; Com	s care plan read, in part, "The perment risk/wanderer d/t ace, impaired safety awareness." saimlesslyInterventions: from wandering by offering ans, structured activities, food, evision, book. Date initiated: a conducted with Assistant ang (ADON) "G" on 9/18/24 at 1:15 a.m. The ADON stated, edirect and supervise all locked memory care unit, but lit to keep track of all the sks. a conducted with the Director of an 9/18/24 at 2:21 p.m. The hat residents should not be ar into other residents' rooms. staffing continues to be a top emory care unit. cility's policy "Elopements" part, " When a departing to the Organization, shall: examine the resident for a Attending Physician; Notify al representative (sponsor) of applete and file an incident ment the event in the resident's	F689			
F695 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(i) 483.25(i) Respira tracheostomy car	heostomy Care and Suctioning atory care, including e and tracheal suctioning.	F695	F695 Respiratory / Tracheostom and Suctioning 1. Resident #83 oxygen of been clarified with specific oxygen parameters.	orders have	10/10/24

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUIL	DITIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 3	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED C 09/19/2	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F695	needs respiratory care and trachea care, consistent practice, the come care plan, the result and 483.65 of this REQUIREM by: Based on observative the facility services per start Resident (#83) or respiratory care, in the potential for respiratory compare-hospitalization. Findings include Resident #83 (R. Review of R83's (EMR) revealed 8/21/24 with diagraph shortness of breadisorder in which starts). Review of (MDS), dated 8/2 the Brief Interview assessment, ind. On 9/16/24 at 2: sitting in a reclinic concentrator to his supplemental ox asked about her	ensure that a resident who y care, including tracheostomy all suctioning, is provided such with professional standards of aprehensive person-centered sidents' goals and preferences, is subpart. IENT is not met as evidenced ration, interview, and record y failed to provide oxygen and ards of practice for one out of two residents reviewed for This deficient practice resulted or hypoxia (oxygen deficiency), dications, and the potential for an and sleep apnea (a sleep of breathing repeatedly stops and of R83's Minimum Data Set 27/24, revealed a score of 15 on w for Mental Status (BIMS) icative of intact cognition. OB PM, R83 was observed er in her room with an oxygen applied. When R83 was care satisfaction level, R83 ike to know what's going on. Am		2. The facility has determ residents requiring supplement have the potential to be affecte 3. An audit has been per residents receiving oxygen therensure appropriate orders and are in place. Licensed Nursing completed education on appropriate ordering and monitoring of oxygen and monitoring of oxygen. Care will be reviewed random sample of 3 residents in supplemental oxygen per week to ensure proper use and order Random audits will then be commonthly to ensure continued continued continued to committee monthly until such the consistent substantial compliant been achieved as determined to committee. 5. Director of Nursing is responsistationed compliance.	al oxygen d. formed of rapy to monitoring staff have oriate gen therapy. for a requiring a for 4 weeks rs in place. mpleted ompliance. by the QAPI me nce has by the	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IG	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI C 09/19	ED
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F695	rolling into the di canister secured R83 had oxygen On 9/17/24 at 12 dining room, eatinot have suppler oxygen tubing concerning the supplemental sup	O1 AM, R83 was observed ning room with an oxygen to the back of her wheelchair. applied via nasal cannula (NC). 2:42 PM, R83 was observed in ing the lunch time meal. R83 did mental oxygen applied, nor onnected to the oxygen canister. MR revealed the following active rs for R83: Oxygen 2 L [Liters] via NC,"	F695			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		7,000,000	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F756 SS=D	conducted with the who verified ordinclude oxygen is reliable to the cannula prongs physician obsing monitor lung sou [twice per day]. Drug Regimen F CFR(s): 483.45(c) Drug 1483.45(c) D	36 PM, an interview was he Director of Nursing (DON) ers to wean oxygen should saturation parameters. y policy titled, "Oxygen Therapy," ad, in part: xygen via the nasal or face mask as ordered by the erve if PRN [as needed] ands and O2 sat [saturation] BID" Review, Report Irregular, Act On c)(1)(2)(4)(5) Regimen Review. e drug regimen of each resident ad at least once a month by a acist.	F695	F756 Drug Regimen Review Irregular, Act On 1. review of the medication regimidentified irregularities was conthe Director of Nursing Service residents # R61 & R91. Irregula addressed and responses were documented. The physician was for those irregularities requiring notification. 2. All residents of the fact the potential to be affected by the potential to be affected by the QAA team. Education taken medication irregularities as a remonthly MRR was developed by the QAA team. Education has provided to licensed nursing aron timely MRR review and doc 4. All MRRs will be track months to ensure they are received by the provider, orders are provided to licensed nursing aron timely MRR review and doc 4. All MRRs will be track months to ensure they are received to the provider, orders are provided to licensed nursing aron timely MRR review and doc 4. All MRRs will be track months to ensure they are received the provider, orders are provided to licensed monthly the provider or EMR. Randowill then be completed monthly continued compliance. Audit residents in the provider of the	A en and iducted by s for arities were e as notified g MD cility have this practice. Egarding the on identified esult of the on 10/1/24 as been and providers sumentation. Sed x3 eived timely cessed in a lin om audits y to ensure	10/10/24

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	1 100	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING NG	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI C 09/19	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F756	the resident's me irregularity has be action has been be no change in physician should in the resident's 483.45(c)(5) The maintain policies drug regimen relimited to, time from the process and when he or she requires urgent at the process and when he or she requires urgent at the process and when he or she requires urgent at the physician and more for two Resident residents review the Resident #61 (Resident #61) (Resident	g physician must document in edical record that the identified een reviewed and what, if any, taken to address it. If there is to the medication, the attending document his or her rationale medical record. It facility must develop and and procedures for the monthly view that include, but are not earnes for the different steps in steps the pharmacist must take identifies an irregularity that faction to protect the resident. INTENT is not met as evidenced we and record review, the ensure Medication Regimen were addressed by the aintained in the clinical records is (R61 and R91) of five ed for MRR. Findings include:	F756	reviewed by the QAPI comuntil such time consistent s compliance has been achie determined by the committe 5. Director of Nursing is resustained compliance.	ubstantial eved as ee.	
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	TURE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUIL	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING G	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE C 09/19	ED
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F756	report for the phyrecommendation undated. Physicivisit on 5/10/24. did not include repharmacist's recommendation undated. The pharmacist's recommendation undated. The Director of Non 9/18/24 at 4:00 no documented pharmacist's MR said she could not been provided the recommendation the documented physician for decent pharmacist. Resident #91 (Rough The Electronic Non Pharmacist) Rough The Electronic Non Pharmacist Rough The Pharmacist Rough The Electronic Non Pharmacist Rough The Pharmacist	ss note" The portion of the vician's written response to the was blank, unsigned, and an visit notes documented a The physician documentation easoning for declining the ommendation for GDR. MRR report to the physician on ended a reduction of R61's e. The portion of the report for written response to the was blank, unsigned, and Aursing (DON) was interviewed as p.m. The DON said there was physician follow-up on the R recommendations. The DON of confirm the physician had be pharmacist's as and was not able to provide clinical rationale by the clining the recommendations of	F756			
		DEDICUDDI IED DEDDECENTATIVES CICAL	TUDE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUIL	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION _DING G	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F756	recommendation part: "For Reserved All All Scale) assessment all MS (All Scale) assessment all MS as (Two months of in this document. The EMR did not recommendation. During an interved DON reviewed the assessment has a pharmacist recommendation. During an interved DON reviewed the assessment has a pharmacist recommendation. The impressive report (in the seer report) (in the seer r	ed the pharmacist is (MRRs) for R91 which read in ecommendations Created 24 and 4/30/2024 Could a commendations Created 24 and 6/30/2024 Could a commendations Created 24 and 6/30/2024 Could a sessment be done to monitor?" recommendations were included it.) It contain an AIMS following the ins above. It was a seen to be a seen to a seen to a seen completed for R91 on 24, 7/11/24 and 8/8/24. No AIMS is been completed after the April mmendations and one had not 7/11/24. The DON said, "I was sesion when pharmacy put the indations) in, he did not just say the EMR), but he also sent them as not a follow up (to his ins for R91). It is an opportunity	F756			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUIL B. WIN		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
12/20/20/20	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F756	chart under the of the nurses will no ADON will follow	page 36 the recommendations in the orders tab. If there is an order, eed to co-note the order. The -up after one week and ensure ndations have been addressed	F756			
F758 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(e) 483.45(e) Psych 483.45(c)(3) A p that affects brain mental processe include, but are following categor (i) Anti-psychotic (ii) Anti-depressa (iii) Anti-anxiety; (iv) Hypnotic Based on a com resident, the faci 483.45(e)(1) Res psychotropic dru unless the medic specific condition in the clinical rec 483.45(e)(2) Res drugs receive gr behavioral interv contraindicated, drugs; 483.45(e)(3) Res psychotropic dru unless that medic	otropic Drugs. sychotropic drug is any drug activities associated with s and behavior. These drugs not limited to, drugs in the ries: ;; ant; and prehensive assessment of a lity must ensure that sidents who have not used gs are not given these drugs cation is necessary to treat a n as diagnosed and documented	F758	Proposition of the proposition o	ad PRN updated to avior on- attempted. potential to edication nk PRN umentation ical on g staff have entry for is, iptoms sychotropic non- must be or to ly conducted ure PRN s have in the order, tion that has d symptoms with non- attempted a udits will	10/10/24

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: 288510

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 9.4 WING 1.5		D			
1,0,000	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F758	are limited to 14 483.45(e)(5), if t prescribing prace appropriate for the beyond 14 days their rationale in and indicate the 483.45(e)(5) PR drugs are limited renewed unless prescribing prace for the appropriat This REQUIREM by: Based on intervifacility failed to e targeted behavior pharmacological administration of medication for or residents review medications, residents review medication and Findings include Resident #136 (Review of R136 assessment, day admission on 4/ including demer depression and	N orders for psychotropic drugs days. Except as provided in he attending physician or titioner believes that it is he PRN order to be extended, he or she should document the resident's medical record duration for the PRN order. N orders for anti-psychotic dot 14 days and cannot be the attending physician or titioner evaluates the resident atteness of that medication. MENT is not met as evidenced few and record review, the ensure documentation of for and use of non-I interventions prior to fas needed anti-anxiety in Resident (#136) of five red for unnecessary sulting in the potential for overdecreased quality of life. EXAMPLE OF THE RESIDENCE	F758	continued compliance. Audit reviewed by the QAPI committeents until such time consistent substantial compliance has been achieved determined by the committee. 5. Director of Nursing is responsustained compliance.	tee monthly stantial d as	

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE (09/1	TED	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	, CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F758	"Lorazepam (a of medication) Ora 0.5 mg by mouth anxiety" Further review of administered as mg on the follow 6/15/2024 at 8:2 6/17/2024 at 9:2 6/22/2024 at 6:7/14/2024 at 10/15/2024 at 2:2/19/2024 at 12/19/2024 at 12/19/20	's June 2024 through September Administration Records the following order: controlled anti-anxiety I Tablet 0.5 MG (milligram). Give hevery 6 hours as needed for of the MARs revealed R136 was needed doses of lorazepam 0.5 ving dates and times: 24 a.m. 29 a.m. 20 a.m. 21 5 p.m. 23 p.m.	F758			

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUIL B. WING	DING	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT! (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	Acto
F758	evaluations and the time of the in no documentation the administration mg or use of nor on the reference. Review of the farm Medication Use, following, in part regularly review symptoms of mowith the goal of a Symptoms will be [as needed] psymptoms of the following in part regularly review symptoms of mowith the goal of a Symptoms will be [as needed] psymptoms of the following in the following	including progress notes, point of care documentation at iterview, ADON "G" confirmed on of the behaviors targeted by on of as needed lorazepam 0.5 n-pharmacological interventions	F758			The second secon
F791 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.55(483.55 Dental S The facility must routine and 24-h 483.55(b) Nursir The facility- 483.55(b)(1) Musualide resource of this part, the fithe needs of each (i) Routine dental under the State (ii) Emergency dispersion of the state (iii) Emergency dispersion of the state (iiii) Emergency dispersion of the state (iiii) Emergency dispersion of the state (iiii) Emergency dispersion of the state (iiiiiiiii) Emergency dispersion of the state (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	ervices assist residents in obtaining our emergency dental care. Ing Facilities. Inst provide or obtain from an experimental services to meet experiments and services to meet experiments. Instruction of the extent covered plan; and ental services; Instruction of the extent covered plan; and ental services; Instruction of the extent covered plan; and ental services; Instruction of the extent covered plan; and ental services; Instruction of the extent covered plan; and ental services;	F791	F791 Routine / Emergency D Services in NFs 1. R61 and R49 a schedule to be seen by mobile in dental services on October 17th resident and representative prefe R56 was provided dental service of facility. 2. All residents have the p be affected. 3. Licensed nurses and so personnel will be educated on th policies and procedures r/t dental Services for Pavilions residents of provided or obtained for routine a emergency dental needs. In the acute dental condition, the facility measures to ensure residents wi to eat and drink while awaiting set 4. Audits will be randomly	are nedical (per erences). s outside otential to cheduling e facilities al services. will be and case of y will take ll be able ervices.	

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		DING	COMPLETE	
		235088	B. W	VING		09/19/	2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	the dental service 483.55(b)(3) Mus residents with lost dental services. I within 3 days, the documentation or resident could stit while awaiting deextenuating circumstances with dentures is the fanot charge a residentures determined to the dentures determined to the denture dentures determined to the denture denture dentures determined to the denture denture dentures determined to the denture dentur	ointments; and for transportation to and from es locations; st promptly, within 3 days, refer st or damaged dentures for if a referral does not occur a facility must provide if what they did to ensure the sill eat and drink adequately ental services and the imstances that led to the delay; at have a policy identifying those then the loss or damage of acility's responsibility and may ident for the loss or damage of ined in accordance with facility acility's responsibility; and set assist residents who are to participate to apply for if dental services as an incurred a under the State plan. IENT is not met as evidenced Ew and record review, the insure timely dental services in three Residents (R49, R61, it is residents reviewed for dental ges include:	F791		on five residents per week for fidetermine the last time resident dental care, the next time they scheduled to receive dental care outstanding dental issues that I been addressed. Random audi be completed monthly to ensur compliance. Audit records will by the QAPI committee monthly time consistent substantial combeen achieved as determined by the committee. 5. Director of Nursing is responsistationed compliance.	t received are re and any have not ts will then e continued be reviewed y until such inpliance has by the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		A. BUILDING COMPL		00.0001150		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	with dentist. R49 with dentition and appointments with but was waiting to the was waiting to the list to be seen dental services. The social worken 9/18/24 at 11:02 been deemed industrial services. The social worken 9/18/24 at 11:02 been deemed industrial services. The list to be seen dental services. The list to be seen dental services. The dentist was son the list, but I dental visit. Staff "D" was ask considered. Staff an appointment of the social worken services. The dentist was son the list, but I dental visit. Staff "D" was ask considered. Staff an appointment of the social worken services. The dentist was son the list, but I dental visit. Staff "D" was ask considered. Staff an appointment. Staff and said, "I don't for an outside ap documented." Staff member who was staff member who was staff member who was a staff member who was appointment. Staff member who was a staff member	when she would be able to see admitted to a history of issues d said she has went to dental th a dentist in the community o see the dentist in the facility. In the medical record dated nted, in part: "Resident had a aySon has denied consent for the Resident is still her own d like to consent for those for Services" that included was signed by R49's son on neckmark next to the box that	F791			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

235088 B. WIN	LDING	C 09/19/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
F791 Continued From page 42 appointments. Resident #61 (R61) During an interview on 9/17/24 at 1:15 p.m., R61said he had a tooth that was causing him a lot of pain. R61 said staff was aware of the toothache and he has been waiting to see the dentist. On 9/18/24 at 2:51 p.m., R61's family member said R61 had been asking to see the dentist for over two weeks because of a tooth that has been causing pain. The family member said, "I've asked but nobody in the building knows when the dental clinic is coming to see him." On 9/19/24 at approximately 7:30 a.m., the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) "I" confirmed R61 had not been seen by the dentist. ADON "I" was asked for the list of residents waiting to see the dentist. ADON "I" said someone else had the information and she would obtain the requested information. ADON "I" admitted she did not know the frequency of dental visits or the date of the last dental visit or when the dentist was next due to visit the facility. The staff Scheduler (Staff "J") provided a dental clinic list documented as updated on 9/19/24 at 12:05 p.m. R49, R61, and Resident #56 (R56) were on the list. The list was stamped "Tentative" and had a date of 10/17/24 as the next scheduled visit by the dentist. Resident #56 (R56) On 9/16/24 at 12:17 PM, R56 was observed and was not wearing his dentures. R56 stated he had lost "about 60 pounds" and his dentures did		

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		NUMBER OF STREET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		235088	B. WI	NG	09/19/2	2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F791	he was eating brhashbrowns ever chew those. R56 dentist did come seen one. He also could see his ow to call his dentist. During an intervition ADON "U" stated consents with the services. ADON his dentures real wearing his dent ADON "U" stated to (the contracte ADON "U" said stated to (the	ne food was hard to chew and eakfast food like eggs and ry meal. R56 said he could is said he recently found out a into the building, but he had not so said he just found out he ry dentist. He said he was going	F791			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	EDEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	R: A. BUILDING COMPLE		C 09/19/2	ED	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ns		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F791	triggering for sig and x 3 months (pounds)3/15/2 Continues to she from admission over the past medical states of the past med	4 RD High Risk review nificant weight loss x 1 month Weights:12/24/23 220# //24 183.8#4/9/24 174#" 4 RD Quarterly/High Risk ow sig (significant) weight loss weights, but stable 165=169# onth Weights: 3/15/24 admission 173# 5/31/24 166.6#" 024 Note Text:met with ernoon to follow-up on any cerns. Resident requesting to nelets with ham and mushrooms hashbrowns for all meals in cheduled boosts (supplement). ed preferences and meal to ticket tems. RD continues to follow	F791				
F812 SS=F	Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60	safety requirements.	F812	F812 Food Procurement, Store Sanitary 1. All residents are affect deficient practice. 2. All residents have the be affected by the deficient practice.	ted by the	10/10/24	

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING IG	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	235088 NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	09/19/2	2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812	approved or constate or local aut (i) This may include from local product and local laws or (ii) This provision facilities from using gardens, subject safe growing and (iii) This provision from consuming facility. 483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in acceptance of the facility distribute, and service, and service, the facility distribute, and service,	ocure food from sources sidered satisfactory by federal, horities. ude food items obtained directly cers, subject to applicable State	F812	dietary staff on P&P for Food S Requirements and Professional for food service safety. This inc process for cleaning and saniti food transport carts: Thorough entire interior of the cart with S T-10 Plus sanitizing solution. It doors open, allow surfaces to the required contact (dwell) tim that the sanitizer has complete inside the cart before use. The inspection requires removal of leftover food from the cart. Cle exterior of the transport carts i use the approved detergent or surfaces, edges and handles. included instruction on proper washing immediately before en food preparation as well as the cleaning of transport carts follo removal of soiled trays and un 4. Random weekly audi conducted of proper handwasl immediately before engaging i preparation and the proper cle transport carts following the re soiled trays and uneaten food. be reviewed by the QAPI commonthly until such time that co substantial compliance has be as determined by the committe 5. The Director of Nutrition Ser responsible for sustained com	Safety al Standards cluded the zing the ly spray the partan Sani Geep the air-dry for ne. Verify ly dried pre-clean any trash or aning of the ncluded the nall exterior Training also hand ngaging in proper owing the eaten food. Its will be ning n food aning of moval of Audits will mittee nsistent, en achieved ee. vices is	
LADODATODA	DIDECTOR'S OF DROW	DER/SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	THE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. B	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING VING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/19/2024	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812	soiled trays and of the state of the unwashed FSW "B" then was areas inside two less than 2% of the portions of the cartichen Manager watch FSW "B" carts through the the kitchen and the dabbed a few speciosed the door a cart. An interview conducted who scleaning the carts inappropriate. KIFSW "B" and ensisted before the transportation of tresidents. The FDA Food Cowashing, Proced Warewashing Equipment of the same the Equipment as when the Equipment as when the Equipment as accordance with the Company to allow solution to all part (B) Equipment accorded to the same to be supported to the same the Equipment as accordance with the Company to allow solution to all part (B) Equipment accorded to the same the Equipment accorded to the same the Equipment accordance with the Company to allow solution to all part (B) Equipment accorded to the same the sa	cted following the removal of the uneaten food. At approximately Service Worker (FSW) "B" was a small bucket from a enser in the kitchen and going carts in the adjacent area. As observed dabbing a few carts coming in contact with the surface area of the internal art. At approximately 11:38 AM, and (KM) "A" was requested to conducting the activity at the window of the door between the carts. FSW "B" again to so on the interior of a third cart, and opened the door to a fourth aw with KM "A" at this time was tated that the process of so by FSW "B" was M "A" stated he would speak to sure the carts were properly being used for the the noon meal trays to the old and the compartments or a smachine is impractical such DIPMENT is fixed or the old large, washing shall be done we manual WAREWASHING specified in 4-301.12(C) in the following procedures: shall be disassembled as we access of the detergent the components and UTENSILS or rough cleaned to remove	F812			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: VO8Q11

Facility ID: 288510

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING (X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED C 09/19/2)	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F812	washed as special or 16/24 at an "C" was observed with a paper tow on the swivel to hands, disposed serving line. The FDA Food (When to Wash. FOOD EMPLO) exposed portion under 2-301.12 FOOD preparate exposed FOOD clean EQUIPME unwrapped SIN USE ARTICLES	r and UTENSILS shall be ified under 4-603.14(A). pproximately 12:55 PM, Cook and washing his hands and drying rel. Cook "C" then pushed down to trash container with his bare of the towel and returned to code 2017 States: 2-301.14 TEES shall clean their hands and sof their arms as specified immediately before engaging in on including working with the immediately before engaging in on including working with the immediately shall	F812			
F825 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.65 483.65 Specialide 483.65(a) Provious If specialized respecialized respectively and religious and intellesser intensity required in the care, the facility 483.65(a)(1) Provide 483.65(a)(2) In	zed rehabilitative services. sion of services. habilitative services such as but sysical therapy, speech-language pational therapy, respiratory habilitative services for mental lectual disability or services of a as set forth at 483.120(c), are resident's comprehensive plan of		F825 Specialized Rehab Servi Resident #119 was expocupational therapy. All residents with ther could be affected. Education was given staff on P&P for Therapy Servi followed per physician orders. educated on following physiciathe need to follow-up when ordimplemented. Random weekly audit conducted of residents with ord therapy services to ensure subcompliance. Audits will be reviously applications and the consistent, substantial corbeen achieved as determined	apy services to therapy ces to be Nurses were n orders and ders are not s will be ders for estantial ewed by the such time mpliance has	10/10/24

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: 288510

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING NG	COMPLETE COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F825	rehabilitative ser participating in a programs pursua the Act. This REQUIREM by: Based on observeriew the facility treat one resider reviewed for the practice caused day when she sa include: On 9/16/24 at 12 seated in a high elevated and full observed pusher R119 stated, "The uncomfortable." The Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning. The order written on evaluate and treat the Electronic Mareviewed. On 8/10 progress note we Communication Text: Recomme eval and tx (treat positioning.)	a provider of specialized vices and is not excluded from my federal or state health care and to section 1128 and 1156 of MENT is not met as evidenced vation, interview and record y failed to follow to evaluate and at (R119) of two residents rapy services. This deficient R119 to be uncomfortable each at in her wheelchair. Findings 2:52 PM, R119 was observed back wheelchair with her legs by extended. R119's feet were d up against the foot cradle. his chair is too long. It is Medical Record (EMR) was as written titled: "Therapy to Nursing" and read, "Note and OT (occupational therapy) tment orders) to address EMR also contained a physician 8/8/24 which read, "OT to		committee. 5. The Director of Rehabilitat responsible for sustained cor		
	do it.					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: VO8Q11

F825 Continued From page 49 During an interview on 9/19/24 at approximately 10:00 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated she would expect the nursing staff to follow up on physician orders.	EY)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F825 Continued From page 49 During an interview on 9/19/24 at approximately 10:00 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated she would expect the nursing staff to follow up on physician orders.	024
FRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
During an interview on 9/19/24 at approximately 10:00 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated she would expect the nursing staff to follow up on physician orders.	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849 CFR(s): 483.70(o)(1)-(4) 483.70(o) Hospice services. 483.70(o)(1) A long-term care (LTC) facility may do either of the following: (i) Arrange for the provision of hospice services through an agreement with one or more Medicare-certified hospices. (ii) Not arrange for the provision of hospice services at the facility through an agreement with a Medicare-certified hospice and assist the resident in transferring to a facility that will arrange for the provision of hospice swhen a resident requests a transfer. 483.70(o)(2) If hospice care is furnished in an LTC facility through an agreement as specified in paragraph (o)(1)(i) of this section with a hospice, the LTC facility must meet the following requirements: (i) Ensure that the hospice services in the facility, and to the timeliness of the services. (ii) Have a written agreement with the hospice that is signed by an authorized representative of the LTC facility before hospice care is furnished to any resident. The written agreement must set out at least the following: (A) The services the hospice will provide. (B) The hospice's responsibilities for determining the appropriate hospice plan of care as specified in 418.112 (d) of this scction of the care as specified in 418.112 (d) of this scction of the care as specified in 418.112 (d) of this scction of the care as specified in 418.112 (d) of this chapter.	10/10/24

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING G	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	provide based or (D) A communication of LTC facility and that the needs of met 24 hours pe (E) A provision the notifies the hosp (1) A significant physical, mental (2) Clinical compalter the plan of (3) A need to trafacility for any co (4) The resident' (F) A provision of responsibility for course of hospid determination to provided. (G) An agreeme responsibility to care, meet the renursing needs in representative, a provided is appresentative, a provided is appresentative, a providing medic the patient; nurs spiritual, dietary providing medic equipment, and palliation of pair the terminal illner all other hospice the care of the related condition that the condition of the care of the related condition that the condition of the care of the related condition that the condition of the care of the related condition that the care of the related	the LTC facility will continue to a each resident's plan of care. Action process, including how the will be documented between the the hospice provider, to ensure if the resident are addressed and r day. The the LTC facility immediately ice about the following: change in the resident's change in the resident's change in the resident's change in the resident's change in the resident from the ordition. It is death. The training the appropriate change the level of services are care, including the change the level of services and that it is the LTC facility's furnish 24-hour room and board coordination with the hospice and ensure that the level of care opriately based on the individual in of the hospice's including but not limited to, all direction and management of sing; counseling (including counseling co	F849			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: VO8Q11

STATEMENT OF C		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/2	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	of prescribed the therapies determ and delineated in LTC facility person therapies where specified by the (J) A provision streport all alleged mistreatment, neand physical abuunknown source property by hospadministrator imbecomes aware (K) A delineation hospice and the bereavement set 483.70(o)(3) Each the provision of lagreement must facility's interdiscresponsible for verpresentatives the resident provided hospice staff. The member must hafunction within the and have the abhave access to scapabilities to as The designated responsible for the following and coordinating and coordinating the hospice care residents receiving (ii) Communication and other health	sponsible for the administration rapies, including those sined appropriate by the hospice of the hospice plan of care, the connel may administer the permitted by State law and as LTC facility. Stating that the LTC facility must a violations involving reglect, or verbal, mental, sexual, use, including injuries of and misappropriation of patient bice personnel, to the hospice mediately when the LTC facility of the alleged violation. In of the responsibilities of the LTC facility to provide revices to LTC facility staff. The LTC facility arranging for mospice care under a written designate a member of the ciplinary team who is working with hospice to coordinate care to the dip the LTC facility staff and the interdisciplinary team who is several to the dip the LTC facility staff and the interdisciplinary team who is the resident or someone that has the skills and issess the resident. Interdisciplinary team member is interdisciplinary team member is interdisciplinary team member is interdisciplinary team member is	F849			
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TIIDE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING NG	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/	:D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	ensure quality of (iii) Ensuring that with the hospice attending physic participating in the patient as needed care with the mention physicians. (iv) Obtaining the hospice: (A) The most respecific to each (B) Hospice elec (C) Physician of the terminal illner (D) Names and personnel involvation. (E) Instructions 24-hour on-call (F) Hospice mention each patient. (G) Hospice phoof (if any) orders so (v) Ensuring that orientation in the facility, including forms, and reconstruction in the facility, including forms, and reconstruction in the facility includes both the care and a description of the LTC facility resident's higher than the properties of the LTC facility resident's higher than the properties of the latest than the latest than the properties of the latest than the latest than the latest than th	is, and other conditions, to a care for the patient and family. It the LTC facility communicates medical director, the patient's ian, and other practitioners he provision of care to the ed to coordinate the hospice edical care provided by other e following information from the ecent hospice plan of care patient. It ction form. It is specification and recertification of east specific to each patient. It contact information for hospice and in hospice care of each on how to access the hospice's	F849			

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUII B. WIN		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLET	ED
		235088	D. WIIN		09/19	/2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER RAVERSE PAVILIO	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	by: Based on intervifacility failed to ecommunication I provider for one reviewed for hospicatice resulted coordination of co	ew and record review, the ensure collaboration and between the facility and hospice Resident (R137) of one resident spice services. This deficient I in gaps in communication for care. Findings include: Is Electronic Medical Record admission to the facility on gnoses including Alzheimer's tia with behavioral disturbance, Review of R137's 6/26/24 set (MDS) assessment revealed to complete the Brief Interview is (BIMS) and had severely on. R137 was admitted to the se services and had a fer of Attorney (DPOA) for incial decisions. 40 p.m. an interview was R137's DPOA, who stated there munication between R137's and the facility. The DPOA that they are here, but I don't	F849			
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUILI B. WING	NANAS (1001-201-101-201-201-201-201-201-201-201		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	conducted with a (ADON) "G" who Notes would be located at the not observation and only two docume 2024. ADON "G R137 and that the conference. A rehospice visit not Review of R137 through 9/19/24 8/16/24 and 8/2 An interview was Nursing (DON) DON confirmed documentation since 8/23/24. Review of the fast Standing Nursing Agreement" dat "Hospice will profollowing inform accordance with protocols estable coordination of each nursing, smade by Hospice Patient by Hospice Patient by Hospice Patient by Hospice aide Care: Facility's interdifferesponsible for representatives the Hospice Patient Hospice Staff	30 p.m. an interview was Assistant Director of Nursing o stated that R137's Hospice in the [Hospice Name] binder urse's station. During review of this folder, there were ented hospice visits in August " stated hospice staff are visiting ne wife knew there was a care equest was made for R137's tes since 8/5/24. "s Hospice Notes from 8/5/24 revealed two hospice visits on	5			

AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		235088	B. WIN	G	09/19/	2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F849	coordinating Fac	page 55 th Hospice representatives and cility staff participation in the anning process for Hospice	F849			
F867 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.75(483.75(c) Programonitoring. A facility must espolicies and procollections syste adverse event myrocedures must following: 483.75(c)(1) Fact systems to obtain from direct care resident represe information will be are high risk, high and opportunities. 483.75(c)(2) Fact systems to identify information from not limited to the 483.70(e) and in will be used to dindicators. 483.75(c)(3) Fact and evaluation of including the mest such developme. 483.75(c)(4) Fact including the mest systematically identified.	ovement Activities c)(d)(e)(g)(2)(i)(ii) am feedback, data systems and stablish and implement written bedures for feedback, data ims, and monitoring, including ionitoring. The policies and it include, at a minimum, the cility maintenance of effective in and use of feedback and input staff, other staff, residents, and intatives, including how such be used to identify problems that the volume, or problem-prone, is for improvement. Cility maintenance of effective ify, collect, and use data and all departments, including but infacility assessment required at cluding how such information evelop and monitor performance indicators, thodology and frequency for int, monitoring, and evaluation. Cility adverse event monitoring, thods by which the facility will entify, report, track, investigate,	F867	Activities 1. The facility will adhere QAPI Policy regarding Adverse 2. All residents have the be affected 3. Members of the IDT heducated on the need to perforcause analysis on Adverse Everollow through with QAPI reconto prevent resident harm. 4. Incidents identified by meeting criteria for an Adverse (defined in 483.5 as an untowal undesirable, and usually unantevent that causes death or serior the risk thereof) will be logged Director of Nursing or designed root cause analysis completed, reviewed by the QAPI Committed and performance improvement implemented as applicable to estable for sustained complete proposed in the responsible for sustained complete	e to their e Events. potential to have been rm a root ents and nmendations IDT as Event ird, icipated ious injury, ed by the e, have a g, analysis ee monthly, measures each event tor is	10/10/24

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUILE B. WING	67745VT0	C 09/19/	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F867	adverse events facility will use the prevent adverse 483.75(d) Progresystemic action. 483.75(d)(1) The aimed at performing the success, and trainprovements at 483.75(d)(2) The implement policity (i) How they will determine under impacting large (ii) How they will be designed level to prevent safety problems (iii) How the factor of its performance in the success of its performa	e data and information relating to in the facility, including how the he data to develop activities to e events. The facility must take actions mance improvement and, after nose actions, measure its ack performance to ensure that are realized and sustained. The facility will develop and sies addressing: I use a systematic approach to erlying causes of problems r systems; Il develop corrective actions that does to effect change at the systems quality of care, quality of life, or is; and elility will monitor the effectiveness are improvement activities to provements are sustained.	F867			

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING NG	4,442,000	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
LABORATOR)	the facility. 483.75(e)(3) As improvement ac distinct performation number and free conducted by the and complexity available resour assessment requiporement problem-prone acollection and at (c) and (d) of thi 483.75(g) Qualities, including program requires (e) of this section (ii) Develop and action to correct (iii) Regularly redata collected un resulting from dravailable data to This REQUIREM by: Based on intervifacility failed to in Assurance & Peprogram that incompressions and the program that incompressions are program to program	part of their performance tivities, the facility must conduct ance improvement projects. The quency of improvement projects are facility must reflect the scope of the facility's services and ces, as reflected in the facility uired at 483.70(e). Ojects must include at least ct that focuses on high risk or areas identified through the data halysis described in paragraphs	TURE			

PRINTED: 10/21/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235088	A. BUII	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING G	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE C 09/19/1	D
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F867	quality deficienci compliance. This affect all 164 res Findings include On 9/19/24 at 10 conducted with FEducator "P" wh process. When a death in the fa RN/Staff Educat discussed in Intermeetings but not verified she consadverse event breally discussed RN/Staff Educat how medical errowere identified, a monitored to ensthroughout the CReview of facility Assurance Performent Prononitors, analyzing performance to outcomesThe through QAPI (n Daily interdiscreviewed includion a daily basis communicating	f adverse events to correct es and maintain sustained deficient had the potential to idents in the facility. 2:10 AM, an interview was Registered Nurse (RN)/Staff o verified she oversaw the QAPI asked if adverse events such as cility, were reviewed in QAPI. or "P" stated these events were erdisciplinary Team (IDT) t in QAPI. RN/Staff Educator "P" sidered an unexpected death an ut, "It's just something we never [in QAPI]." or "P" was unable to explain ors or adverse resident events enalyzed, corrected, or sure desired outcomes QAPI process. y policy titled, "Quality ormance Improvement Plan,"	F867			

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BL	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING NG	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLE	TED
		235088			09/1	7/2024
N-SHAPANIAN AN ARE	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E000	Initial Comments On September 1 Preparedness Sometic Straig September 1 Regulatory Affair Certification. At Pavilions was for with the requirem	7, 2024, an Emergency urvey was conducted by the ment of Licensing and rs, Bureau of Survey and the survey, Grand Traverse und in substantial compliance nents for participation in aid at 42 CFR 483.73,		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A		
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
a power Resupplication \$2.			100 0 TO 000 (TO)	Electronically Signed		10/07/2024

Any Deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of the survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) INITIAL COMMENTS K000 K000 On September 17, 2024, a Life Safety Recertification Survey was conducted by the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Survey and Certification. At the survey, Grand Traverse Pavilions was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 482.90(a), Life Safety from Fire and the applicable provisions of the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code and the 2012 Edition of NFPA 99. Health Care Facilities Code. The facility is a two story building of type II (111) construction, built in 1997. The building is fully sprinklered and has supervised smoke detection in the corridors and spaces open to the corridors. The facility has 240 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 166. Exit Signage K293 K293 K293 Exit Signage 10/10/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E 1. Removed Exit sign and replaced ceiling tile in Beech Gym on 09/19/2024. Exit Signage Exit sign was in place for an old 2012 EXISTING entrance into building that is no longer Exit and directional signs are displayed in there. accordance with 7.10 with continuous All exits from Beech gym were illumination also served by the emergency checked for proper signage on 09/19/2024. lighting system. Staff were in-serviced on removal 19.2.10.1 of sign and correct signage in place for (Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies current exits on 09/20/2024. with less than 30 occupants where the line of **Environmental Services Director** exit travel is obvious.) will conduct periodic inspections of the facility and ensure current monthly work This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: order inspections have been completed. LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Any Deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of the survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) K293 Continued From page 1 K293 Any concerns will be addressed Based on observation and interview, the facility immediately and reported to the QAPI failed to provide exit signage as required by committee monthly meeting. NFPA. This deficient practice could affect The Environmental Services approximately 10 occupants in the event of a fire Director will ensure compliance. emergency. Findings Include: On September 17, 2024, at approximately 11:08 AM, observation revealed EXIT sign in the Beech Gym is positioned so that it does not direct people to a clear exit egress door and if the treatment divider curtain is pulled closed the EXIT sign is obscured from visibility per NFPA 101, 19.2.10 & 7.10. The findings were confirmed through interview with the Environmental Services Manager at the time of observation. K321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K321 K321 Hazardous Areas 10/10/24 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Removed and stored all extra laundry and trash can carts from Birch. Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Cherry and Dogwood exit corridors on Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier 09/23/2024. having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 Completed inspection of Elm and 2. hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire Maple exit corridors on 09/23/2024. extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or Staff were in-serviced on exit 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire corridor requirements and proper storage extinguishing system option is used, the areas of laundry and trash can carts. shall be separated from other spaces by smoke **Environmental Services Director** resisting partitions and doors in accordance with will conduct periodic inspections of the 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automaticfacility and ensure current monthly work closing and permitted to have nonrated or fieldorder inspections have been completed. applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 Any concerns will be addressed inches from the bottom of the door. immediately and reported to the QAPI Describe the floor and zone locations of committee monthly meeting. hazardous areas that are deficient in The Environmental Services REMARKS. Director will ensure compliance. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) K321 Continued From page 2 K321 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to provide Hazardous areas protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. This deficient practice could potentially affect occupants, staff and visitors within the smoke compartment in the event of a fire due to the increase combustible fuel load in the exit corridor at the time of a fire. Findings Include: On 9/17/24 between 10:30 AM and 3:00 PM. during a tour of the facility, observation revealed laundry and trash carts with contents stored in the exit corridor of unit halls birch, cherry and dogwood. This finding was confirmed by LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) K321 Continued From page 3 K321 interview with facility Maintenance #1 at the time of observation. As required by 8.7.1.1 Cooking Facilities K324 K324 K324 Cooking Facilities 10/10/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E Moved trash can away from griddle and out from underneath kitchen Cooking Facilities hood on 09/18/2024. Cooking equipment is protected in accordance 2. Inspected all cooking areas for with NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control combustible materials on 09/18/2024. and Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking Staff were in-serviced on proper Operations, unless: placement of combustible materials in all * residential cooking equipment (i.e., small cooking areas on 09/23/2024. appliances such as microwaves, hot plates. **Environmental Services Director** toasters) are used for food warming or limited will conduct periodic inspections of the cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2, Kitchen and ensure current monthly work 19.3.2.5.2 order inspections have been completed. * cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke Any concerns will be addressed compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply immediately and reported to the QAPI with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, committee monthly meeting. The Environmental Services * cooking facilities in smoke compartments with Director will ensure compliance. 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the corridor. 18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure cooking facilities are protected in accordance with NFPA 96, unless meeting the requirements of 19.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.3 or 19.3.2.4.4, as required by 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3 and TIA 12-2. This deficient practice could potentially affect kitchen staff and occupants in the nearest smoke compartment at the time of a fire within the kitchen at the hood

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) K324 Continued From page 4 K324 where ordinary combustibles are stored.. Findings Include: On 9/17/24, at approximately 2:15 PM, observation revealed a twenty gallon plastic trash container full of combustible trash items stored underneath the kitchen hood between the griddle and large soup kettle located in the main kitchen. This finding was confirmed by interview with the facility Environmental Services Manager at the time of observation. As required by 9.2.3 and NFPA 17 A Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K353 K353 K353 Sprinkler System 10/10/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 a. Replaced all 4 spare fire 1. sprinkler boxes with 2 large boxes for a Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing total of 72 available slots for the 66 spare Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are sprinklers on 09/30/2024. inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance Scheduled inspection and h with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, replaced all gauges in fire pump room on Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire 10/07/2024. Protection Systems. Records of system design, Updated spare sprinkler inventory maintenance, inspection and testing are sheet and labeled all gauges with install maintained in a secure location and readily date. available. Staff were in-serviced on new a) Date sprinkler system last checked spare sprinkler layout and 5-year requirements on all fire pump room b) Who provided system test gauges. **Environmental Services Director** c) Water system supply source will conduct quarterly reviews of spare sprinkler boxes report. Any concerns will Provide in REMARKS information on coverage be addressed immediately and reported to for any non-required or partial automatic the QAPI committee monthly meeting. sprinkler system. The Environmental Services 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 Director will ensure compliance. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) K353 Continued From page 5 K353 failed to provide sprinkler system maintenance and testing as required by NFPA. This deficient practice could affect all occupants in the event of a fire emergency. Findings Include: 1. On September 17, 2024, at approximately 11:25 AM, observation revealed four spare sprinkler boxes in the fire pump room, in two of the spare sprinkler boxes there are several spare sprinkler heads unsecured laving in the bottom of the sprinkler boxes leaving the spare sprinkler heads prone to damage. 2. On September 17, 2024, at approximately 11:01 AM, observation revealed sprinkler gauges in the fire pump room were dated 2019, with not marking of installation date. Sprinkler gauges shall be recalibrated or replaced every 5-years, per NFPA 25, 5.3.2.1. These findings were confirmed through interview with the Environmental Services Manager at the time of observation. K374 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K374 K374 Subdivision of Building Spaces 10/10/24 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Adjusted Aspen room 106/107 door latch and striker plate on 10/01/2024. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Inspected all doors on Aspen. Doors Birch, Cherry, Dogwood, Elm and Maple 2012 EXISTING for proper operation. Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick 3. Staff was in-serviced on door solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction latch requirements. that resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated Environmental Services Director protective plates of unlimited height are will conduct periodic inspections of the permitted. Doors are permitted to have fixed fire facility and ensure current monthly work window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are selforder inspections have been completed. closing or automatic-closing, do not require Any concerns will be addressed latching, and are not required to swing in the immediately and reported to the QAPI direction of egress travel. Door opening provides committee monthly meeting. a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging 5. The Environmental Services LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) K374 Continued From page 6 K374 or horizontal doors. Director will ensure compliance. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4 inch solid bonded wood-core doors or construction that resists fire for 20 minutes, are self-closing or automatic-closing and provide a minimum width of 32 inches as required by 19.3.7.6, 18.3.7.8 and 19.3.7.9. This deficient practice could potentially affect occupants within the smoke compartment in the event the smoke barrier doors failed to prevent the passage of smoke to the adjacent smoke compartment at the time of a fire. Findings Include: On 9/17/24 at approximately 10:10 AM, observation revealed the cross corridor smoke doors located at aspen hall near rooms 106/107 failed to completely close during testing. This finding was confirmed by interview with the facility Maintenance #1 at the time of observation. As required by 19.3.7.8 K511 Utilities - Gas and Electric K511 K511 Utilities 10/10/24 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Replaced Cooler plug and ceiling outlet with locking plug to prevent strain on Utilities - Gas and Electric cord on 10/01/2024. Equipment using gas or related gas piping 2. Inspected all Kitchen electrical complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas equipment cords for evidence of cord Code, electrical wiring and equipment complies strain. with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing 3. Staff were in-serviced on installations can continue in service provided no requirements for electrical equipment. hazard to life. Environmental Services Director 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 will conduct periodic inspections of the Kitchen and ensure current monthly work This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: order inspections have been completed. Any concerns will be addressed

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS** TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) K511 Continued From page 7 K511 Based on observation and interview, the facility immediately and reported to the QAPI failed to provide electrical equipment as required committee monthly meeting. by NFPA 70. This deficient practice could affect The Environmental Services approximately 15 occupants in the event of a fire Director will ensure compliance. emergency. Findings Include: On September 17, 2024, at approximately 14:25 PM, observation revealed two drawer cooler near the cook's line in the kitchen plugged into the ceiling without a strain relief. The electrical plug showed signs of tension on the electrical plug which could cause arching. These findings were confirmed through interview with the Environmental Services Manager at the time of observation. **HVAC** K521 K521 K521 HVAC 10/10/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Scheduled and completed 4-year inspection and testing of all mechanical fire **HVAC** dampers. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall Updated building layout with comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in correct locations of all mechanical fire accordance with the manufacturer's dampers and installed tags with current specifications. inspection date. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 Staff was in-serviced on mechanical dampers operation and access This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: to updated map with correct locations. **Environmental Services Director** 4. Based on records review and interview, the will ensure all mechanical damper facility failed to provide and maintain heating. locations are correctly labeled with date of ventilating, and air conditioning systems in inspection. Any concerns will be addressed accordance with LSC Sections 19.5.2.1, 9.2 and immediately and reported to the QAPI NFPA 90A. This deficient practice could committee monthly meeting. potentially affect all occupants of the facility in The Environmental Services the event of a fire damper failure. Director will ensure compliance. Findings include: On 9/17/24 between 9:30 am and 3:30 pm, during the review of facility records, there was LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

ENDOTATION DIRECTOR ON TROVIDER CONTRELET RESERVATIVES SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) K521 Continued From page 8 K521 no documentation provided for the 4-year fire damper inspection and testing which is violation of NFPA 80, 19.4.1. These findings were confirmed in an interview with the Environmental Services Director at the time the records were reviewed. HVAC - Any Heating Device K522 K522 K522 HVAC Any Heating Device 10/10/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E Removed heating pad from Cherry room 320/321 on 09/18/2024. HVAC - Any Heating Device Completed walk through of all Any heating device, other than a central heating resident rooms to ensure no heating plant, is designed and installed so combustible devices were used. materials cannot be ignited by device, and has a Staff was in-serviced on the use safety feature to stop fuel and shut down of any heating devices in resident rooms equipment if there is excessive temperature or other than building heat. ignition failure. If fuel fired, the device also: **Environmental Services Director** * is chimney or vent connected. will conduct periodic inspections of the * takes air for combustion from outside. facility and ensure current monthly work * provides for a combustion system separate order inspections have been completed. from occupied area atmosphere. Any concerns will be addressed 19.5.2.2 immediately and reported to the QAPI committee monthly meeting. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The Environmental Services Director will ensure compliance. Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure any heating device other than a central heating plant is designed and installed so combustible materials cannot be ignited by the device, has a safety feature to stop fuel and shut down the equipment if there is excessive temperature or ignition failure and meets all additional provisions as required by 19.5.2.2. This deficient practice could potentially affect the occupant within the room and others within the smoke compartment in the event the electric heating devices fails or malfunctions and causes a fire. Findings Include:

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 235088 09/17/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE **GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) K522 Continued From page 9 K522 On 9/17/24 at approximately 11:30 AM, observation revealed a heating pad in a large recliner chair with a covering, the heating pad located at cherry hall in room 320/321 was unattended. The heating pad was observed plugged into the electrical outlet near the reclining chair. This finding was confirmed by interview with the facility Maintenance #1 at the time of observation. As required by 19.5.2.2 K920 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens K920 K920 Electrical Equipment Power Cords 10/10/24 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Removed multi-plug outlet adapter from Birch room 218/219 on Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and 09/18/2024. **Extension Cords** Completed walk through of all Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only resident rooms to ensure no unauthorized used for components of movable patient-caremulti-plug outlet adapters are used. related electrical equipment (PCREE) Staff was in-serviced on the requirements assembles that have been assembled by for using any power strips or adapters. qualified personnel and meet the conditions of **Environmental Services Director** 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity will conduct periodic inspections of the may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal facility and ensure current quarterly work electronics), except in long-term care resident order inspections have been completed. rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for Any concerns will be addressed PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power immediately and reported to the QAPI strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms committee monthly meeting. (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-The Environmental Services patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL Director will ensure compliance. standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		235088		ING	09/17/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GRAND TRAVERSE PAVILIONS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1000 PAVILIONS CIRCLE TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLE		
K920	area in which the 10.2.3.6 of NFP/12-5, and extens temporarily as reand 590.3(D) of practice could powithin the room a smoke compartn fire as a result of adapters. Findings Include On 9/17/24 at ap observation reve electrical recepta electrical recepta birch hall. This firinterview with the time of observation 10.2.4	power strips are listed for the ey are used as required by A 99, 400-8 of NFPA 70 and TIA sion cords are placed in use only equired by 10.2.4 of NFPA 99 NFPA 70. This deficient otentially affect the occupant and other occupants within the nent in the event of an electrical of the use of non-approved outlet	K920				